

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Investigation on the
Commission's Own Motion into the
Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas
and Electric Company with Respect to
Facilities Records for its Natural Gas
Transmission System Pipelines.

I.11-02-016
(Filed February 24, 2011)

REPLY BRIEF OF THE DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES

KAREN PAULL
TRACI BONE
Attorneys for the Division of
Ratepayer Advocates

California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone: (415) 703-2048
Email: tbo@cpuc.ca.gov

April 24, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	4
III. LEGAL ISSUES OF GENERAL APPLICABILITY.....	4
A. PG&E’S DUE PROCESS ARGUMENTS HAVE NO MERIT -- § 451 REQUIRES UTILITIES TO PROVIDE SAFE SERVICE AND IT IS ENFORCEABLE AS A STAND-ALONE REQUIREMENT.....	4
B. CPSD PROPERLY ALLEGES “CONTINUING” OFFENSES PURSUANT TO §§ 2107 AND 2108	12
IV. OTHER ISSUES OF GENERAL APPLICABILITY	17
A. CPSD HAS PROVEN RECORDS VIOLATIONS	17
B. TRACEABLE, VERIFIABLE AND COMPLETE IS NOT A NEW RECORD KEEPING STANDARD – IT IS A CLARIFICATION OF THE EXISTING STANDARD THAT RECORDS MUST BE COMPLETE, ACCURATE AND ACCESSIBLE	20
1. PG&E’s Record Keeping Failures Prompted the NTSB To Emphasize That Records Must Be “Traceable, Verifiable, and Complete”	21
V. ALLEGED VIOLATIONS PREDICATED ON THE REPORTS AND TESTIMONY OF MARGARET FELTS	23
A. ALLEGED RECORDS VIOLATIONS RELATING TO LINE 132, SEGMENT 180, SAN BRUNO INCIDENT	23
B. ALLEGED GENERAL RECORDS VIOLATIONS FOR ALL TRANSMISSION LINES INCLUDING LINE 132	23
1. PG&E Did Not Ensure The Accuracy Of The Data When It Populated Its GIS And It Took No Systematic Actions To Correct Errors And Omissions Over Time	23
VI. ALLEGED VIOLATIONS PREDICATED ON THE REPORTS AND TESTIMONY OF DR. PAUL DULLER AND ALISON NORTH	28
VII. ALLEGATIONS RAISED BY CCSF TESTIMONY	28
VIII. ALLEGATIONS RAISED BY TURN TESTIMONY	28
IX. ALLEGATIONS RAISED BY CITY OF SAN BRUNO TESTIMONY	28
X. CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Carey v. Pacific Gas & Elec.</i> , D.99-04-029, 85 CPUC2d 682 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of San Diego v. Cal. Water</i> , 30 Cal. 2d 817, 826 (1947)	18
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2307, 2317 (2012)	9, 11
<i>Feduniak v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 148 Cal. App. 4 th 1346, 1381 (2007)	16, 18
<i>Golden Gate Water Ski Club v. Contra Costa</i> , 165 Cal. App. 4 th 249, 263 (2008)	16, 18
<i>Kajima/Ray Wilson v. LA County Metro. Trans. Auth.</i> , 23 C. 4 th 305, 316 (2000)	16, 18
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Rev. Comm’n</i> , 499 U.S. 144, 158 (1991)	11, 12
<i>Pacific Bell Wireless, LLC v. Public Utilities Commission</i> , 140 Cal. Ap. 4 th 718, 741-742 (2006)	5, 8, 14
<i>Palos Verdes Faculty Assn. v. Palos Verdes Peninsula Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 21 Cal.3d 650, 658 (1978)	6
<i>People v. Belleci</i> , 24 Cal.3d 879, 884 (1979)	4
<i>San Francisco v. Ballard</i> , 136 Cal. App. 4 th 381, 395 (2006)	18
<i>Solberg v. Superior Court</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 182, 198)	6
<i>Strawberry Prop. Owners Ass’n v. Conlin-Strawberry Water Co., Inc.</i> , D.97-10-032, 1997 Cal. PUC LEXIS 954, *9	16
<i>West Covina Hospital v. Superior Court</i> , 41 Cal.3d 846, 850 (1986).....	6

CPUC DECISIONS

	<u>Page</u>
D.94-12-001	5, 10
D.98-12-075	14, 15, 16
D.98-12-076	7, 8, 14
D.02-10-059	14
D.04-09-062	9, 14
D.04-12-058	9
D.08-09-038	14
D.11-06-017	15, 22, 23
D.12-12-030	<i>passim</i>
D.12-02-032	20

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE

§ 451	<i>passim</i>
§ 463	4, 29
§ 702	9
§ 2104.5	15
§ 2107	13, 14
§ 2108	13, 14, 15, 16
§ 2896	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ASME B31.8	20
------------------	----

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Investigation on the
Commission's Own Motion into the
Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas
and Electric Company with Respect to
Facilities Records for its Natural Gas
Transmission System Pipelines.

I.11-02-016
(Filed February 24, 2011)
